ENROLLED

2020 Second Extraordinary Session

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 9

BY SENATOR REESE

A RESOLUTION

To commend Kenneth R. "Kenny" Cryer upon the occasion of his retirement from the Vernon Parish Clerk of Court's office.

WHEREAS, Kenneth R. "Kenny" Cryer began his employment with the Vernon Parish Clerk of Court's office on October 2, 1995; and

WHEREAS, Kenny has served the citizens of Vernon Parish and the Vernon Parish Clerk of Court's office for twenty-five years as a minute clerk for Division A of the Thirtieth Judicial District Court; and

WHEREAS, he is a veteran of the United States Navy, enlisting on June 2, 1975, and serving until January 13, 1981, on the USS Shark; and

WHEREAS, the success of the state of Louisiana, the strength of our communities, and the overall vitality of American society depends, in great measure, upon the dedication of public servants like Kenny Cryer; and

WHEREAS, Kenneth R. "Kenny" Cryer merits the highest commendation and sincere congratulations for his exemplary public service as a minute clerk with the Thirtieth Judicial District Court and for his outstanding contributions to the state of Louisiana and the citizens of Vernon Parish.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Kenneth R. "Kenny" Cryer for his service with the Thirtieth Judicial District Court and for his exceptional career and service to the state, does hereby express to him enduring appreciation for his distinguished service to the citizens of Vernon Parish, does hereby recognize and record for posterity his vital contributions and tireless dedication to the state of Louisiana, and does hereby extend to him best wishes for continued success and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Kenneth R. "Kenny" Cryer.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE